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COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF KISUMU 

 

COUNTY ASSEMBLY OF KISUMU 

THE HANSARD 

SECOND ASSEMBLY – SIXTH SESSION  

Wednesday, 16th February, 2022 

House met in the Main Chamber at 9:00 a.m. 

(The Speaker (Hon. Elisha Jack Oraro) in the Chair) 

PRAYERS  

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro): Mr. Clerk, please take us through the Order of the day.   

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro): Next order!!  

COMMUNICATION FROM THE CHAIR 

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro): Honourable Members, welcome to this session. Being the Third 

Sitting of the Sixth Session, I want to communicate to you that there are plans for members of 

ODM Party that there shall be a Kisumu County Delegates Conference at Tom Mboya Labour 

College on 21st February, 2022. Plan to attend the same. So, that if you are having any prior plans 

for 21st then think about rescheduling it but you will be getting official communication on the same 

from the County Coordinating Team as appropriate. This is basically to help you plan for yourself 

ahead of 21st February, 2022. Thank you.   

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro): Next order! 
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PAPER LAID 

ADOPTION OF THE COUNTY ASSEMBLY ANNUAL CALENDAR FOR THE YEAR 2022.  

BY  

HON. KENNTH ONYANGO, MCA, MIWANI WARD 

(LEADER OF MAJORITY)  

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro): Yes Hon .Pamela Odhiambo. 

Hon. Pamela Odhiambo: Thank you Mr. Speaker. I wish to lay this paper. Aware that the Hon. 

Speaker is mandated to pursuant to the provisions of Standing Orders No. 14. 

It is notified for the general information that pursuant to the provision of Standing Orders No. 25 

and 26 of the Kisumu County Assembly Standing Orders by a resolution to be made by the County 

Assembly that, Calendar for the Assembly (regular sessions) for the Sixth session, 2022 as set out 

in the scheduled below… 

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro): Hon. Pamela Odhiambo, just give us a minutes.   

(Hon. Speaker consulting with the clerk)  

Hon. Pamela Odhiambo:  Aware that the Speaker under Standing Orders No. 14 to nominate 

three Members to the Speaker’s panelist… 

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro): The Clerk, I believe that we are in Order number five which is on 

Papers. I can see the Hon. Leader of Majority in the House and there is a paper that is to be laid 

by the Leader of Majority. So, please mandate the Leader of Majority to do so.  

Hon. Pamela Odhiambo:  Mr. Speaker, pursuant to the provisions of County Assembly Standing 

Orders No. 14 (1) I wish to table today Wednesday, 16th February, 2022…. Thank you Mr. 

Speaker, I request that I proceed now therefore I pray that this House approves the following 

proposed nominees…. 

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro): Hon. Pamela Odhiambo, we are on Papers. Hon. Leader of majority 

can you do that on behalf of the Leader of Majority. The Clerk, please assist the Acting Leader of 

Majority…. 

(Loud consultations) 

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro): Hon. Pamela Odhiambo, you are tabling the Paper on behalf of the 

Leader of Majority. 

Hon. Pamela Odhiambo:  Yes Mr. Speaker.  
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The Speaker (Hon. Oraro): Hon. Pamela Odhiambo, please resume your seat.   

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro): Mr. Clerk, please do as you have been instructed. Please give the 

Paper to the Leader of Minority to lay.   

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro): Hon. Members, be informed that we are on the segment on Papers.  

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro): Leader of Minority.  

The Leader of Minority (Hon. Oiko): Thank you Mr. Speaker, on behalf of the Leader of Majority 

Hon. Kenneth Onyango. Pursuant to the Kisumu County Assembly Standing Orders No. 14(1), I 

wish to lay a paper today Wednesday February 16, 2022 a Motion for Approval of the List of 

Nominees to the Speaker’s Panel. Thank you.  

(Leader of Minority tables the list of Nominees before the House for consideration)  

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro): Honorable Members, I confirm receipt of the motion laid by the 

Leader of Minority on behalf of the Leader of Majority on the List of Nominees to the Speaker’s 

Panel for the Sixth Session and I direct that this motion be scheduled for debate by the House 

Business Committee. Thank you.  

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro): Next Order! 

NOTICE OF MOTION 

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro): Yes, Leader of Minority 

Leader of Minority (Hon. Oiko): Thank you Mr. Speaker, on behalf of the Leader of Majority 

Hon. Kenneth Onyango, I wish to give a Notice of Motion on Approval of the List of Nominees 

to the Speaker’s Panel, Pursuant to the Kisumu County Assembly Standing Orders No. 45(1). 

Thank you.  

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro): Next Order! 

MOTION 

ADOPTION OF THE COUNTY ASSEMBLY ANNUAL CALENDAR FOR THE YEAR 2022.  

BY; 

HON. PETE OIKO, MCA, KABONYO/KANYAGWAL.  

(LEADER OF MINORITY)  

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro): Motion for the Adoption of the County Assembly Annual Calendar 

for the year 2022, for the Sixth session. 
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The Leader of Minority (Hon. Oiko): Thank you Mr. Speaker, the Calendar for the Assembly for 

2022 Regular Sessions is notified for the general information that, Pursuant to the Kisumu County 

Assembly Standing Orders No. 25 and 26 of the Kisumu County Assembly Standing Orders, by a 

resolution made by the County Assembly that, Calendar for the Assembly (regular sessions) for 

the Sixth session, 2022 as set out in the scheduled below,  

Sixth Session First Part 

Tuesday 9th February 2022 to Monday 08th August 2022  

Wednesday 9th February, 2022 to 7th April 2022.  

(Tuesday afternoon, Wednesday Morning and Afternoon, Thursday Afternoon).  

The Short Recess will be from 08th April, 2022 to Monday 25th April, 2022. 

Sixth Session Second Part 

Tuesday 26th April 2022 to Thursday 16th June, 2022 

(Tuesday afternoon, Wednesday Morning and Afternoon, Thursday afternoon). 

SINE DIE RECESS 

Friday, 17th June 2022 

END OF 2ND ASSEMBLY: 

08th August, 2022 at midnight… 

Hon. Guya: A point of Order Mr. Speaker 

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro): What is your point of Order? 

Hon. Guya: (On a point of order): Thank you Mr. Speaker, I just want to inform you that we do 

not have a copy of the report being read by the Leader of Minority.  He is acting on behalf of Hon. 

Kenneth Onyango. 

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro): Mr. Clerk, please approach the chair.   

(Consulting with the Clerk) 

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro): Thank you Hon. Guya, I have noticed that the document wasn’t shared 

in the Members’ WhatsApp group. Apologies for that, let me take a shot of the copy and send it to 

all as the Leader of Minority continues in his submission.  Please bear with us.  
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Leader of Minority (Hon. Oiko): Thank you Mr. Speaker, the County Assembly may resolve to 

hold meetings on other days outside the calendar in accordance with the Standing Orders. Thank 

you.  Mr. Speaker, may I call upon the Senior Member the Chief Whip to second. 

Chief Whip (Hon. Misachi): (Bows).  

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro):  Hon. Members, now that the Annual Calendar of the County 

Assembly for the Year 2022 for the Regular Session has been moved by the Leader of Minority 

on behalf of the Leader of Majority and seconded by the Chief Whip. As per the provisions of our 

Standing Orders I want to propose a question that the Annual Calendar is open for debate. 

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro):  Hon. Members, let me bring to your attention that, in the Annual 

Calendar you will notice that the Short Recess has been placed to be in between Frida, 08th April, 

2022to Monday, 25th April, 2022.  This was as a result of the anticipated Nomination Exercise for 

Members vying for various positions between that periods. So, the Short Recess will allow 

Members who are vying for different positions to participate in the Nomination Exercise. Again, 

you have noticed that the “Sine Die” Recess has been proposed for Friday, 17th June, 2022. We 

were looking at it in line with the Senate and the National Assembly. I believe that you are all ware 

that the County Assemblies are just a replica of the Senate and they are breaking for “Sine Die” 

Recess as from 16th June, 2022.  So, we felt that it is equally important that we move to the recess 

in the same period.  

Hon. Members, the Life of the Assemblies ends in Monday, 08th August, 2022 at midnight which 

means that, despite the fact that we are proposing that the “Sine Die” Recess commences from 

Friday, 17th June, 20122, you can still be recalled anytime between 17th June and 08th August, 

2022if need be for any matter. So, I have proposed the motion for debate.  

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro):  Yes Hon. Guya. 

Hon. Guya: Thank you Mr. Speaker. As I Support this Annual Calendar, I want to propose an 

amendment to this Calendar.  That as a House, we need to do away with this “Sine Die” Recess 

and that we leave it open so that it moves from 26th April, 2022 to the lapse of the session which 

is Monday, 08th August, 2022. Mr. Speaker, in case there will be anything, then we will be able to 

discuss that, because when we approve it the way it is, that means automatically once it ends on 

the 16th of June, 2022 than, it might complicate for us including the approval of the Budget 

Estimates for FY 2022/2023 which has timelines and even some other House Keeping matters for 

us before we eventually go home for those who will be going home for good. So, I want to propose 

an amendment that, we do away with this “Sine Die” Recess and kindly if you allow me, I want to 

ask my good friend Hon. Khan to second that we do away with the “Sine Die” Recess so that we 

can have time to work on the Budget Estimates and not in a hurry. Thank you.  

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro):  Thank you Hon. Guya. Nevertheless, I want to disallow that proposed 

amendment.  
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One, because on procedure. I am aware that you received the Annual Calendar now but the Notice 

for the same was given yesterday. So, if there is any amendments to be done, you know the 

procedures to be followed.  

Secondly, the “Sine Die” Recess is both in the Senate and the National Parliament. As a norm, we 

are a replica of the Senate and I had indicated when I was proposing the motion for debate that the 

Senate if proceeding for “Sine Die” Recess on Thursday, 16th June, 2022 and we are proceeding 

on our “Sine Die” Recess on Friday, 17th June, 2022 and that does not mean that you cannot be 

called for any matter that may arise. If there is any matter, we shall do a Gazette Notice. Moreover, 

the Budget Estimates is pass by June, 2022 and I am sure because we consulted both the CEC 

Member for Finance and the Budget Committee Chairperson and we may be able to pass the 

Budget Estimates FY 2022/2023 in the month of April, 2022. So, I want to disallow the proposal 

for amendment.  

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro):  Yes, Hon. Khan.  

Hon. Khan: Thank you Mr. Speaker. Going by the mood of the House, may I call the mover to 

reply?  

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro):  Hon. Members, the mover has been called upon to reply. Hon. Leader 

of Minority. 

Leader of Minority (Hon. Oiko): Thank you Mr. Speaker.  The Annual Calendar of the House is 

a normal schedules tabulated for the House to follow right from the time we come from the recess 

up to the end of the session and the dates are well specified and it is our hope that we shall comply 

with it and this being an electioneering year, Member will be performing their works as elected 

and with the good time given to them, they will get time to proceed for their campaigns. I believe 

that, with this well tabulated Annual Calendar, we need to approve it the way it is so that we do 

our duties as legislators and when the times comes for breaking for the campaigns, we shall do so. 

Thank you.           

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro):  Thank you Leader of Minority. Hon. Members, now that the motion 

for the Adoption of the Annual Calendar of the County Assembly for the year 2022, the Regular 

Sessions has been moved by Leader of Minority and seconded by the Chief Whip, debated, I want 

to put a question for the adoption of the same.  

(Question put and agreed to)  

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro):  Hon. Members, the Annual Calendar of the County Assembly for the 

year 2022, the Regular Sessions has been adopted and I want to direct that gazettement be done 

and it be complied with appropriately.  Thank you. 

          



County Assembly of Kisumu Hansard Database  Wednesday 16th February, 2022 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Disclaimers: The electronic version of the Official Hansard Report is for information purposes only. A 

Certified Version of this report can be obtained from the Hansard Editor  Page 7 

 

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro): Next order!! 

MOTION 

REPORT FROM THE SELECT COMMITTEE OF COUNTY BUDGET AND 

APPROPRIATIONS ON ITS CONSIDERATION OF THE FIRST PROPOPSED KISUMU 

COUNTY SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 

2021/2022.  

BY 

HON. STEVE OWITI, MCA, KOLWA EAST.  

(CHAIRPERSON, BUDGHET AND APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE)  

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro): Yes Hon. Khan, what is it? 

Hon. Khan: Thank you Mr. Speaker. I seek your indulgence that you allow me to move this 

report on behalf of the Chair. 

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro): Please proceed.  

Hon. Khan: Thank you Mr. Speaker.  

Mr. Speaker Sir and Hon. Members. On behalf of the Members of the Budget and 

Appropriations Committee and pursuant to Article 223 of the Constitution of Kenya, 

section 135 of the PFM Act, 2012, section 39 of the Public Finance (Regulations) 2015 

and the Kisumu County Assembly Standing Order No. 189. It is my pleasure to present 

before this House the Committee Report on the First Kisumu County Supplementary 

Estimates FY 2021/2022.  

Mr. Speaker Sir and Hon. Members, the County Executive Committee Member for 

Finance and Economic Planning invoked the above provisions and forwarded to the County 

Assembly, the 1st Proposed Kisumu County Supplementary Budget Estimates for the FY 

2021/2022 for consideration (see annex 1). 

Mr. Speaker Sir and Hon. Members.  PURSUANT to the provisions of section 135 of the 

PFM Act, 2012, the 1st Proposed Kisumu County Supplementary Budget Estimates for the 

FY 2021/2022 was tabled in the Assembly on Tuesday, 25th January, 2021 during a 

Special Sitting convened through Gazette Notice No. 541 dated 21st January, 2022 and 

stood committed to the Select Committee on Budget and Appropriations for processing 

in accordance with the County Assembly of Kisumu Standing Orders No. 189 (2) and 

235.    
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Mr. Speaker Sir and Hon. Members, This 1st Proposed Supplementary Estimates provides 

the following budget; 

 

Category Amount Percentage 

Personnel Emoluments 4,831,020,207 39.67 

Operations & 

Maintenance 
3,611,329,973 29.65 

Development 3,735,502,293 30.67 

TOTAL 12,177,852,473 100.00 

 

The Committee consequently delved in analysis of the Supplementary Estimates identifying the 

how funds have been reallocated, readjusted on specific vote items and journal entries prepared by 

Departments and an additional funding of Kshs. 31,676,176 from County Allocation of Revenue 

Act, 2021for EU-IDEAS which needs appropriation. Mr. Speaker Sir and Hon. Members, we 

presented our observations and findings through a progress report which was tabled and discussed 

during a special sitting on 4th February, 2021. 

REASONS FOR THE PREPARATION OF THE 1ST KISUMU COUNTY PROPOSED 

SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET ESTIMATES FY 2021/2022.  

 

Mr. Speaker Sir and Hon. Members, the CECM. Finance and Economic Planning informed the 

Committee that main objective of preparing this Supplementary Estimates FY 2021/2021 are as 

follows; 

1. Pending Bills 

The Office of the Controller of Budget in a letter Ref: COB/KSM/005/1(4) dated 28th 

December, 2021 (see annex ii) demanded that the County Proposed Estimates be increase to 

at least to Kshs. 1 billion to defray all the pending bills. This was not anticipated during the 

Budget making process 

2. Conference Facilities for Africities at Mamboleo. 

The National Government and the County Government of Kisumu jointly agreed to Finance 

the Construction of the Conference facility which will House the delegates during the 

forthcoming Africities Conference scheduled to be held in May, 2022. 

The County Government of Kisumu is to Contribute Kshs. 450 million and the National 

Government is to Contribute Kshs. 890 Million hence there is demand for the County to 

contribute its own share of the Construction. 
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3. Improvement and Construction of Kibuye Market 

This project was initially to be fully funded by the National Government under the Kisumu 

Urban Support Program (KUSP) at a cost of Kshs. 600 Million. 

The KUSP funding agent (World Bank) has suspended the funds to the FY 2023-2024. This 

therefore urgently requires funds to finance and complete this projects. 

4. Additionally, quite a number of development projects which were tendered for have failed 

to get bidders/contractors for the Known reasons. 

COMMITTEE MANDATE 

The Budget and Appropriations Committee is bestowed with the mandate as enshrined in the 

County Assembly Standing Order No. 189 (3) as stated below; to, 

(a)  Investigate, inquire into and report on all matters related to coordination, control and 

monitoring of the County budget; 

 (b) Discuss and review the estimates and make recommendations to the County 

Assembly; 

 (c)  Examine the County Budget Policy Statement presented to the County Assembly; 

(d) Examine Bills related to the County Government budget, including Appropriations 

Bills; and 

 (e) Evaluate tax estimates, economic and budgetary policies and programmes with 

direct budget outlays. 

COMPOSITION OF THE COMMITTEE 

The Budget and Appropriations Committee is composed as follows; 

1. Hon. Steve Owiti  -  Chairperson  

2. Hon. Aslam Khan  -  Vice Chairperson 

3. Hon. Kenneth Onyango -  Member  

4. Hon. Paul Okiri  - Member 

5. Hon. Joachim Oketch  -  Member 

6. Hon. Benny Pete  -  Member  

7. Hon. Nancy Owiti  -  Member  

8. Hon. Vincent Jagongo  -  Member 

9. Hon. Seth Kanga  – Member 

10. Hon. Joseph Olale  -  Member  

11. Hon.  Jecktone Ojwang’ -  Member  

12. Hon. Maurine Otiang’  -  Member  

13. Hon. Johnson Guya  -  Member  

14. Hon. Beatrice Odongo -  Member  

15. Hon. Seth Okumu  -  Member  
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Technical Staff of the House Committee  

1. Peter Anditi    - Principal Clerk 

2. Isaac Omollo    - Committee Clerk  

3. Zablon Otiende   - Senior Hansard Reporter 

4. William Ogada   - Serjeant-at-Arms   

 

COMMITTEE SITTINGS 

The Committee while processing the 1st Proposed Kisumu County Supplementary Estimates FY 

2021/2022, held a consultative session with the County Executive and was briefed on reasons that 

necessitated the preparation of the Supplementary Estimates FY 2021/2022. 

Consequently, the technical staff held a 3 days retreat as from 26th January, 2022 to 29th January, 

2022 to interrogate, analyze and consider the readjustments and reallocations in the 1st Proposed 

Kisumu County Supplementary Estimates FY 2021/2022 before coming up with this detailed 

report. 

Mr. Speaker Sir and Hon. Members, I also pleased to adduce that the Committee proceeded 

for retreat in Nairobi starting from 10th February, 2022 to 15th February, 2022 and had a fruitful 

engagement with both the County Executive Committee Member for Finance and Economic 

Planning and the County Assembly Service Board to shed light on the gray areas that the 

Committee felt required clarity and explanations on their respective budgetary proposals. 

 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT  

Mr. Speaker Sir and Hon. Members, it is my privilege and pleasure on behalf of the Committee to 

convey my gratitude to all Members of the Committee for their valuable input throughout its 

proceedings. The Committee equally extends thanks to Members of Executive who came in handy 

to clarify issues that were raised by the Committee which they felt required further explanation 

before arriving at conclusive and definite decisions.    

The Committee also appreciates invaluable support from the offices of the Speaker, Clerk of the 

County Assembly by providing conducive atmosphere to prepare this report. To our technical staff 

who tirelessly worked through to make this exercise a success. We say thank you.   

It is now my humble desire and wish to hereby submit this report to the House for consideration 

on behalf of the Budget and Appropriation Committee. 

 

LEGAL FRAMEWORK UNDERPINING THE PREPARATION OF THE SUPPLEMENTARY 

ESTIMATES FY 2021/2021.  
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Mr. Speaker and Hon. Members, the Committee while interrogating the 1st proposed 

supplementary estimates was guided by the following legal provisions; 

1. ARTICLE 223 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF KENYA 

Consequently, the provisions of Section 135 of the Public Finance Management Act, 2012 

stipulates as follows.  

2. PUBLIC FINANCE MANAGEMENT ACT, 2012 (SECTION 135) 

 

3. PROVISIONS OF SECTION 39 OF THE PFM REGULATION, 2015  

(3) The purpose for which approval is sought for a supplementary budget shall be;— 

(a) Unforeseen and unavoidable, in circumstances where no budget provision was made; or 

(b) Unavoidable, in circumstances where there is an existing budgetary provision which, however, 

is inadequate. 

(4) For purposes of paragraph (3), the following shall not be considered unforeseen and 

unavoidable expenditure— 

(a) Expenditure that, although known when finalizing the estimates of the original budget, could 

not be accommodated within the allocations; and (b) tariff adjustments and price increases. 

(5) Accounting Officers may seek supplementary budget if the expenditure cannot be met by 

budget reallocation under section 154 of the Act. 

 

4. PROVISION OF STANDING ORDER NO. 225 

COMPLIANCE WITH THE PRINCIPLES OF FISCAL RESPONSIBILITIES. 

The Executive in preparation of the First Kisumu County Supplementary Estimates FY 2021/2021 

was guided by the principles of Fiscal Responsibilities as provided for in section 107 of the Public 

Finance Management Act, 2012 which stipulates the following; That, 

(1) A County Treasury shall manage its public finances in accordance with the principles 

of fiscal responsibility set out in subsection (2), and shall not exceed the limits stated in the 

regulations. 

(2) In managing the County government’s public finances, the County Treasury shall 

enforce the following fiscal responsibility principles— 

(a) the County government’s recurrent expenditure shall not exceed the County 

government’s total revenue; over the medium term a minimum of thirty percent of the 

County government’s budget shall be allocated to the development expenditure; 

(c) the County government’s expenditure on wages and benefits for its public officers shall 

not exceed a percentage of the County government’s total revenue as prescribed by the 
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County Executive member for finance in regulations and approved by the County 

Assembly; 

(d) over the medium term, the government’s borrowings shall be used only for the purpose 

of financing development expenditure and not for recurrent expenditure; 

(e) the County debt shall be maintained at a sustainable level as approved by County 

assembly; 

(f) the fiscal risks shall be managed prudently; and 

(g) a reasonable degree of predictability with respect to the level of tax rates and tax bases 

shall be maintained, taking into account any tax reforms that may be made in the future. 

(3) For the purposes of subsection (2) (d), short term borrowing shall be restricted to 

management of cash flows and shall not exceed five percent of the most recent audited 

County government revenue. 

(4) Every County government shall ensure that its level of debt at any particular time does 

not exceed a percentage of its annual revenue specified in respect of each financial year by 

a resolution of the County assembly. 

(5) The regulations may add to the list of fiscal responsibility principles set out in 

subsection (2). 

 

COMPLIANCE MATRIX IN THE PREPARATION OF SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET 

ESTIMATES FY 2021/2022.  

 

S/No. Item Provision  Sup Allocation % Compliance 

1 Wages  section 25 (b) of the PFM 

Regulations, 2015 

4,831,020,207 39.67 Non-

Compliant 

2 Develop

ment 

section 107 (2) (c) of the PFM Act 

2012 

3,735,502293 30.67 Compliant 

 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS 

*That, the CECM. Finance and Economic Planning to comply with the Provisions of section 25(b) 

of the PFM regulations, 2015 capping budgetary allocation for wages at a limit not exceeding 35% 

of the Total Revenues. 

COMMITTEE ANALYSIS, OBSERBVATIONS AND FINDINGS ON THE 1ST PROPOSED 

KISUMU COUNTY SUPPLIMENTARY BUDGET ESTIMATES FY 2021/2022 

SUMMURY OF COUNTY FINDINGS 
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Mr. Speaker and Hon. Members, the table below highlights the summery County Funding; 

  Estimates Supplement Estimates 

  2021/2022 2021/2023 Variance 

Opening balance from CRF A/C 719,499,320 719499320 0 

Equitable Share  8,026,139,240 8,026,139,240 0 

DANIDA  15,147,000 15,147,000 0 

KDSP(WORLD BANK) 108,555,555 108,555,555 0 

IDA (World Bank)-Kenya Climate 

Smart Agriculture Project(KCSAP) 
389,664,699 389,664,699 0 

Sweden-Agricultural Sector 

Development Support 

Programs(ASDP)+Balance  

49,829,918 49,829,918 0 

World Bank Grant for transforming 

health system 
134,815,014 134,815,014 0 

EU-Ideas 35,102,164 66,778,340 31,676,176 

KISSIP 300,000,000 300,000,000 0 

Conditional Allocations-Development 

of Youth Polytechnics 
16,358,192 16,358,192 0 

IDA (World Bank) KUSP (UDG) 135,397,875 135,397,875 0 

IDA (World Bank) KUSP (Urban 

Institutional Grant) 
579,241.00 579,241 0 

SEACAP 7,128,450 7,128,450 0 

Conditional allocations for RMLF 127,624,662 127,624,662 0 

Level 5 conditional Grant 96,334,964 96,334,964 0 

Total Share of National Revenue  10,162,176,294 10,193,852,470 31,676,176 

Locally collected Revenue       

Main Revenue Streams       

Market Fees  98,172,790 98,172,790 0 

Parking Fees 103,550,761 103,550,761 0 

Bus Park 134,663,500 134,663,500 0 

Boda Boda self-regulation 9,149,000 9,149,000 0 

Rents  42,613,319 42,613,319 0 

Land Rates  623,603,994 623,603,994 0 

Single Business Permits  218,226,649 218,226,649 0 

Building Plans  30,000,000 30,000,000 0 

Liquor Licenses  0 0 0 

Sign Board promotion etc. 92,672,500 92,672,500 0 
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Sundry 32,900 32,900 0 

Cesses - Others  11,898,100 11,898,100 0 

Subtotal for main revenue streams  1,364,583,513 1,364,583,513 0 

Health  568,533,100 568,533,100 0 

Agriculture , mechanization and 

training 
16,050,000 16,050,000 0 

Commerce, Trade and Tourism  1,872,500 1,872,500 0 

Industrialization / Cooperatives  74,900 74,900 0 

Educ. Sports, Social services etc. 8,560,000 8,560,000 0 

Physical planning /Public works  3,210,000 3,210,000 0 

Water 10,700,000 10,700,000 0 

Roads, Public Works Equipment Hire & 

Supervision 
1,000,000 1,000,000 0 

Energy and Mining 2,461,000 2,461,000 0 

Green Energy and Mining 4,815,000 4,815,000 0 

Environnent (Pollution Administrative 

& Restoration charges) 
2,140,000 2,140,000 0 

Total Revenue from other sources  619,416,500 619,416,500 0 

Gross Locally Collected Revenue  1,984,000,013 1,984,000,013 0 

GRAND TOTAL 12,146,176,307 12,177,852,483 31,676,176 

 

COMMITTEE OBSERVATION 

1. That, the County has received additional funding of Kshs. 31,676,176 from County Allocation 

of Revenue Act, 2021for EU-IDEAS hence need for appropriating. 

2. Additional Funds to finance the convention conference, improvement and construction of 

Kibuye Market and the Pending Bill as explained here above. 

COMMITTEES RESOLUTIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Committee resolved that the Approved Development and the Recurrent Estimates for the FY 

2021/2022 be re-organized to provide for additional funds for the following pressing projects; 

1. Improvement and Construction of Kibuye Market - Kshs. 220 Million  

2. Auxiliary works at the Mamboleo Convention Centre – Kshs. 250 Million 

3. Pending Bills.      - Kshs. 100 Million 
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COUNTY EXECUTIVE PROPOSED DEPARTMENTAL RE-ORGANISATIONS 

Mr. Speaker Sir and Hon. Members,  

The Committee undertook a comparative analysis of the proposed Kisumu County Supplementary 

Budget Estimates FY 2021/2022 against the Approved Budget Estimates for FY 2021/2022 as 

indicated below; 

Department  Approved Totals  

Supplementary 

totals variance 

Agriculture, Livestock, Fisheries 

and Marketing 
807,980,095 785,079,095 

-22,901,000 

The County Assembly of Kisumu 929,317,456 929,317,456 0 

City of Kisumu 511,326,844 758,512,744 247,185,900 

Kisumu County Public Service 

Board 
75,031,463 75,031,463 

0 

Education, Gender, Youth, Human 

Resource Development, ICT and 

Social Services 

852,536,870 790,294,850 

-62,242,020 

Office of the Governor  304,942,952 274,942,952 -30,000,000 

Health Services  
4,018,172,321 3,866,691,651 

-

151,480,670 

Public Service Administration & 

Devolution 
452,262,627 425,262,627 

-27,000,000 

Tourism, Culture, Sports and 

Information 
210,226,963 200,226,963 

-10,000,000 

Roads, Transport and Public Works 707,594,265 708,141,887 547,622 

Lands, Housing and Physical 

Planning 
419,112,176 419,612,176 

500,000 

Trade, Energy and Industry  454,903,430 420,155,290 -34,748,140 

Finance and Economic Planning 2,221,190,649 2,330,129,801 108,939,152 

Water, Environment and Natural 

Resources 
181,578,186 194,453,528 

12,875,342 

TOTALS 12,146,176,297 12,177,852,483 31,676,186 

 

COMMITTEE OBSERVATIONS 

1. that, there was additional allocation of Kshs. 31,676,176 from County Allocation of Revenue 

Act to EU-IDEAS. 
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2. That, the CECM for Finance proposes to source and reallocate funds from the following 

Departments; 

SOURCES OF FUNDING IN THE PROPOSED SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES 

COMPARATIVE ANALYIS OF THE APPROVED BUDGET AGAINST THE 

SUPPLEMENTARY APPROPRIATIONS  

Department 

 Approved 

Totals  

Supplementary 

totals variance 

Agriculture, Livestock, Fisheries and Marketing 807,980,095 785,079,095 -22,901,000 

Education, Gender, Youth, Human Resource 

Development, ICT and Social Services 
852,536,870 790,294,850 

-62,242,020 

Office of the Governor  304,942,952 274,942,952 -30,000,000 

Health Services  
4,018,172,321 3,866,691,651 

-

151,480,670 

Public Service Administration & Devolution 452,262,627 425,262,627 -27,000,000 

Tourism, Culture, Sports and Information 210,226,963 200,226,963 -10,000,000 

Trade, Energy and Industry  454,903,430 388,479,104 -66,424,326 

TOTALS 
7,101,025,258 6,730,977,242 

-

370,048,016 

 

3. That, the CECM. Proposes to apply the sourced funds to the following Departments as 

shown in the table below; 

THE APPLICATION OF REVENUES IN THE PROPOSED SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES 

COMPARATIVE ANALYIS OF THE APPROVED BUDGET AGAINST THE 

SUPPLEMENTARY APPROPRIATIONS  

Department  Approved Totals  

Supplementary 

totals variance 

City of Kisumu 511,326,844 758,512,744 247,185,900 

Roads, Transport and Public Works 707,594,265 708,141,887 547,622 

Lands, Housing and Physical Planning 419,112,176 419,612,176 500,000 

Finance and Economic Planning 2,221,190,649 2,330,129,801 108,939,152 

Water, Environment and Natural 

Resources 
181,578,186 194,453,528 

12,875,342 

TOTALS 4,040,802,120 4,410,850,136 370,048,016 

 

PROPOSED REALLOCATIONS ON WARD BASED PROJECTS 
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1. OMBEYI WARD 

Department  Approved Project 

Detail 

Amount (Kshs) Proposed Changes  Recommendati

ons 

Roads and 

Transport 

Grading and 

Murraming of 

Ombeyi Market 

Roads 

2,000,000.00 The amount earmarked of 

Kshs. 2,000,000.00 be 

reallocated to Opening 

Kawandoi Manacha Road 

hence the total amount for the 

Road is Kshs. 4 Million 

Approved  

 Grading of 

Ombeyi-Ngop 

Randa to Block F 

2,000,000.00 The amount earmarked for 

Grading of Ombeyi-Ngop 

Randa to Block F of Kshs. 

2,000,000.00 and Completion 

of Murraming of Onyalo-biro 

Keyo Road of Kshs. 

2,000,000.00  be reallocated to 

Improvement and Marraming  

of Kotura-Ramula-Ngonglo 

road hence the total amount of 

the Project is Kshs. 4 Million 

Approved 

 Completion of 

Marraming of 

Onyalo-biro Keyo 

Road 

2,000,000.00 The amount earmarked for this 

road be reallocated for 

Improvement and Marraming  

of Kotura-Ramula-Ngonglo 

road 

Approved 

 Opening 

Kawandoi 

Manacha Road 

2,000,000.00 This road be allocated 

additional Kshs. 2,000,000.00 

from funds reallocated for 

Grading and Marraming of 

Ombeyi Market Roads  

Approved 

2. MUHORONI/KORU WARD 

HEALTH AND 

SANITATION 

Completion of 

Koru Maternity  
              

2,000,000.00  

The amount earmarked for 

project be reallocated to 

Completion of Kaptiyet 

Dispensary 

Approved 

3. EAST SEME WARD 

 Magwar-

Kamagore Primary 

Pipeline Extension 
3,500,000.00 

The amount earmarked for this 

project be partially reduced to 

raise funds for pipeline 

Approved 
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extension to Lung’a and 

Nyaguda 

 

ANALYSIS OF THE COUNTY ASSEMBLY 1ST PROPOSED SUPPLIMENTARY BUDGET 

ESTIMATES FY 2021/2022 

Mr. Speaker Sir. And Hon. Members, in the financial year ending June 2022, the County Assembly 

of Kisumu had an approved budget of KSH. 779,317,456 to be incurred on recurrent expenditure 

and KSHS. 150,000,000 only for development expenditure, totaling to KSHS. 929,317,456. 

The Assembly proposes to raise a Supplementary budget estimate for the current year, in 

accordance with the Public Finance and Management Act, Revised edition (2013), Chapter 412 S 

135, through inter-vote transfer to finance those votes that were under-budgeted, like  the enhanced 

security services, increased cleaning services as a result of additional staff offices due to additional 

staff.  

To finance the supplementary budget, the Assembly Service Board proposes to source funds from 

the following vote heads and reallocate as indicated below; 

PROPOSED SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET ESTIMATES FO FY 2021/2022 

  Item Descriptions 
APPROVED 

(KSHS) 
SUPP. ( KSHS) 

VARIANCE 

(KSHS.) 

2210202 Internet connections 1,678,000.00 1,578,000.00 -100,000.00 

2210301 Travel - Airline, Bus etc 7,769,634.00 10,969,634.00 3,200,000.00 

2210302 Accommodation 5,785,200.00 8,344,300.00 2,559,100.00 

2210303 Daily Subsistence/CAF 2,600,000.00 2,700,000.00 100,000.00 

2210504 
Printing, Advertising & Publicity 

Campaigns 
10,200,000.00 8,700,000.00 -1,500,000.00 

2210505 Trade Shows & Exhibitions 1,000,000.00                           -    -1,000,000.00 

2210606 
Rental of produced Assets ( Hire 

of Equipment) 
638,000.00 188,000.00 -450,000.00 

2210807 
Medals, Awards and Honors 

(Sports)  
10,000,000.00 13,500,000.00 3,500,000.00 

2211101 
General Office  Supplies and 

Services 
5,462,666.00 6,462,666.00 1,000,000.00 

2211103 
Outsourcing and Sanitary and 

Cleaning  
3,028,660.00 7,685,460.00 4,656,800.00 

2211301 
Bank Service Commission and 

Charges ( KRA Arrears) 
7,594,282.00 12,494,282.00 4,900,000.00 
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2211305 Contracted guards 6,831,000.00 6,231,000.00 -600,000.00 

2211306 

Membership Fees & 

Subscriptions to 

Professional/Other Bodies (CAF, 

Devolution LREB etc) 

11,917,313.00 6,917,313.00 -5,000,000.00 

2220210 
Maintenance of Computers, 

Software and Networks 
151,610.00 251,610.00 100,000.00 

2220101 Maintenance Motor Vehicles 4,453,525.00 3,853,525.00 -600,000.00 

3111001 Purchase of Office Furniture 7,300,000.00 1,573,355.00 -5,726,645.00 

3111002 

Purchase of Computers, Printers 

and Other IT Equipment/Public 

Address and  Communication 

System 

1,900,000.00 1,700,000.00 -200,000.00 

2210101 Electricity 250,000.00 150,000.00 -100,000.00 

2210303 Daily Subsistence 3,149,300.00 3,849,300.00 700,000.00 

2210603 
Rent & rates of non- residential 

(office rent) 
6,000,000.00 6,399,168.00 399,168.00 

2210910 

Medical Insurance (refund of 

Medical Expenses - Ex-gratia - 

Inpatient) 

35,917,614.00 31,879,191.00 -4,038,423.00 

2110402 
Refund of Medical Expenses – 

Inpatient 
0 500,000.00 500,000.00 

2110403 
Refund of Medical Expenses - 

Ex-Gratia 
100,000.00 600,000.00 500,000.00 

2110328 

Committee services, 

Responsibility/ Special duty 

allowance 

76,528,800.00 52,548,800.00 -23,980,000.00 

2211320 
Temporary committee expenses 

(Public participation) 

       

20,540,000.00  
41,720,000.00 21,180,000.00 

  TOTAL 230,795,604.00 230,795,604.00 0.00 

GENERAL COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION 

 That, this House considers approving this 1st Proposed Kisumu County 

Supplementary Budget Estimates for FY 2021/2022 as indicated hereunder; 
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Department  Personnel    Ops & Maint  

 New 

Development   Totals  

Agriculture, Livestock, Fisheries 

and Marketing 

                  

160,829,016  

                   

42,660,872  

                      

581,589,207  

                       

785,079,095  

The County Assembly of Kisumu 

                  

348,995,660  

                 

430,321,796  

                      

150,000,000  

                       

929,317,456  

City of Kisumu 

                  

247,426,844  

                 

179,225,900  

                      

331,860,000  

                       

758,512,744  

Kisumu County Public Service 

Board 

                    

32,323,182  

                   

42,708,281  

                                          

-    

                         

75,031,463  

Education, Gender, Youth, 

Human Resource Development, 

ICT and Social Services 

                  

359,291,976  

                 

222,202,980  

                      

208,799,894  

                       

790,294,850  

Office of the Governor  

                    

72,000,000  

                 

202,942,952  

                                          

-    

                       

274,942,952  

Health Services  

              

2,847,285,396  

                 

874,206,255  

                      

145,200,000  

                   

3,866,691,651  

Public Service Administration & 

Devolution 

                  

208,181,736  

                 

207,080,891  

                        

10,000,000  

                       

425,262,627  

Tourism, Culture, Sports and 

Information 

                    

24,026,963  

                   

41,650,000  

                      

134,550,000  

                       

200,226,963  

Roads, Transport and Public 

Works 

                    

55,102,017  

                 

152,115,208  

                      

500,924,662  

                       

708,141,887  

Lands, Housing and Physical 

Planning 

                    

33,172,176  

                   

45,340,000  

                      

341,100,000  

                       

419,612,176  

Trade, Energy and Industry  

                    

71,403,491  

                   

26,573,459  

                      

322,178,340  

                       

420,155,290  

Finance and Economic Planning 

                  

298,503,373  

             

1,073,877,238  

                      

957,749,190  

                   

2,330,129,801  

Water, Environment and Natural 

Resources 

                    

77,478,377  

                   

27,025,151  

                        

89,950,000  

                       

194,453,528  

TOTALS 

              

4,836,020,207  

             

3,567,930,983  

                  

3,773,901,293  

                 

12,177,852,483  

 

CONCLUSION  

Mr. Speaker Sir and Hon. Members, pursuant to the provisions of Section 135 (2) and (4) of 

the Public Finance Management Act 2012 and Standing Order 189 of the Kisumu 

county Assembly Standing Orders.  
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The County Budget and Appropriation Committee recommends: That, this House 

considers the adoption of the Committee Report on the 1st Kisumu County 

Supplementary Budget Estimates for FY 2021/2022.   

 

Mr. Speaker and Hon. Members, ii would like to sincerely appreciate the technical staff who 

worked through to ensure the success of the report, we say thank you.  

 

Mr. Speaker and Hon. Members, it is now my humble desire and wish to hereby submit this 

report before this House for consideration on behalf of the Select Committee of Budget and 

Appropriations and my able Chairperson Hon. Steve Owiti. I hereby call upon Hon. Joseph 

Olale to second this report. Thank you. 

 

(The Hon. Speaker leaves the Chair for the Temporary Speaker)  

 

The Temporary Speaker (Hon. Okumu): Hon. Olale.  

Hon. Olale: (Bows).   

The Temporary Speaker (Hon. Okumu):  Thank you Hon. Members. Now that the Report from 

the Select Committee of Budget and Appropriation on its consideration of the 1st Proposed Kisumu 

County Supplementary Budget Estimates for FY 2021/2022 has been moved as a motion by Hon. 

Aslam Khan on behalf of the Chairperson Hon. Steve Owiti and seconded by Hon. Joseph Opiyo 

Olale, I want to propose a question that the report is now open for debate.  

The Temporary Speaker (Hon. Okumu): Yes, Hon. Samo.  

Hon. Samo: Thank you Mr. Speaker. I arise to support this Committee Report as has been moved 

by Hon. Khan but I wish to move an amendment which I believe has been omitted because I was 

trying to consult the Clerk over that same.  Mr. Speaker, there were some change of name where 

Ong’adi Dispensary which is in my Ward was erroneously placed in Hon. Pamela Odhiambo’s 

Ward in Manyatta.  The amount pegged on the project is unaltered but the project was erroneously 

placed in Manyatta “A” Ward.  So, I seek you indulgence if that amendment can be considered.  

Mr. Speaker, secondly,  there are two sums of projects that we had  agreed on them which is some 

Drainage Works at Obwolo and the other one at Simu. If these amendments can be done, then I 

support which I had already moved and consulted with the Chairperson of the said Committee and 

also the Clerk of the Budget Committee. Thank you. 

The Temporary Speaker (Hon. Okumu):  Hon. Samo, please allow me to give you guidance. I 

believe that you are aware how amendments are moved in this House. Please approach the chair. 

(Hon. Samo approaches the Chair for consultation) 
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The Temporary Speaker (Hon. Okumu):  Hon. Members, as we consult, we are discussing the 

report from the Select Committee of Budget and Appropriations on its consideration of the First 

Proposed Kisumu County Supplementary Estimates for FY 12021/2022. 

(Loud consultations) 

The Temporary Speaker (Hon. Okumu):  Hon. Agolla.  

Hon. Agolla: Thank you Mr. Speaker.  I am on my feet to support the adoption of this report from 

the Select Committee of Budget and Appropriations. Mr. Speaker, the following reasons made me 

convinced because when we go to the County Assembly Budget Estimates, the bone of contention 

has been on the issue to do with Public Participation which I can see has been considered which is 

under Code 2211320. Mr. Speaker, I want to thank the Committee for considering that. 

Secondly, the issue of Kibuye Market considering the fact that it is going to be completed. I would 

be to the opinion that we give the County Executive and especially the City Department funds to 

complete Kibuye Market. 

Third, the other day we did launch the Roads Maintenance Teams (RMTs).Mr. Speaker, there is 

no need of occupying offices without facilitation. Now that we have given them some little monies 

to facilitate the RMTs because our roads are in dilapidated state and I would wish that we pass this 

Supplementary Estimates then, forward it for implementation so that we can improve the status of 

our roads. 

Mr. Speaker, another issue is in the Pending Bills.  We are all aware that many of our Contractors 

have huge sums of money that have not been paid. So, by addition Kshs 100 million to help settle 

these Pending Bills I believe is a good gesture. 

Mr. Speaker, without much ado, I want to beseech my colleagues to consider and adopt this report 

so that this great County of Kisumu can move forward. Otherwise, I thank you and God bless you. 

The Temporary Speaker (Hon. Okumu):  Hon. Pamela Odhiambo.   

Hon. Pamela Odhiambo: Thank you Mr. Speaker. I arise to support the Report from the Select 

Committee of Budget and Appropriations. 

Mr. Speake, the Kisumu County Supplementary Estimates is touching on Pending Bills which we 

as a House are really concerned about. Mr., Speaker, we are all aware that Contractors have done 

tremendous works in our Wards and some of them have not been paid their dues. I must attest that 

the County Government has really tried its best to settle Pending Bills but funds are never enough. 

So, I must support this report because Pending Bills are captured in this report so that our 

contractors are paid and come and complete works that were left uncompleted.  Mr. Speaker, I 

support this report because it has the interest of our people at heart which is Kibuye Market.  
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Mr. Speaker, traders who trade at Kibuye Market come from all over and if this market is 

completed, then our people are going to do their businesses in a conducive atmosphere. I therefore, 

support the report. Thank you.  

The Temporary Speaker (Hon. Okumu): Yes Hon. Misachi. 

Chief Whip (Hon. Misachi): Thank you Mr. Speaker. I wish to support this report and agree with 

the Members who are in support of Kibuye Market. This is because the other day we did Ground 

Breaking for Phase II. I would like to state that without these funds then Kibuye Market cannot 

proceed. I support the report and urge the Members to pass this report.  

The Temporary Speaker (Hon. Okumu): Hon. Steve Owiti.  

Hon. Steve Owiti: Thank you Mr. Speaker. I also wish to contribute on this report and urge the 

Members to adopt it. I would like to state that, this could be our last Supplementary Budget for 

this FY 2021/2022 for this Assembly and we hope and pray that some of the projects that have 

been stated under the recommendation, that once we adopt this then we will be able to help and 

resolve the issue of Pending bills.  

Mr. Speaker, when you look at the Budget when we were making this Supplementary Budget, this 

is not a matter that will be able to be sorted out with this single Supplementary Budget. I want to 

appeal to the Members of the County Assembly of Kisumu today that there would be some Pending 

Bills still after we have allocated so much money to this. I want to say that as we move forward in 

our last budget making process that will be passed later on by this second Assembly; it is by belief 

that one of the key issues that we are going to look into would be the Pending Bills so that we can 

put this County back in track.  

Mr. Speaker, I know that there are a number of projects which have been rolled over, those that 

ought to have been cleared; but I want to plead that as we move forward then we will be able to 

look at some of this issues. You realized that there are some Flagship Projects which were being 

funded by our Development Partners because of delays in one or two things. Mr. Speaker, I want 

to say that as the Chairperson and despite having a number of commitments this morning I did ask 

my Vice-chairperson to present this report and I want to thank the Committee Members who gave 

their time and the technical staff who were equally committed. I want to thank this Assembly that, 

as we move towards the end of this second Assembly of the County Government of Kisumu we 

have had our ups and downs but we would like to appreciate that as a House Committee and more 

so as Budget Committee, we have always come together as one. Thank you.  

The Temporary Speaker (Hon. Okumu): Yes Hon. Arao.  

Hon. Pst. Arao: Thank you Hon. Speaker I wish to call the mover to reply.  

The Temporary Speaker (Hon. Okumu): Yes Hon. Khan.  
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Hon. Khan: Thank you Mr. Speaker. As has been said by most of the Hon. Members; Hon. Samo 

who was guided accordingly, Hon. Agolla has actually talked about Public Participation which has 

been considered in the Assembly budget. The same goes to Hon. Pamela who has talked about the 

issues of Pending Bills which has actually been considered. Hon. Misachi talked about the second 

Phase of the Ground Breaking of Kibuye Market which will go a long way to make sure that our 

people are accommodated and work in a conducive environment. The same applies to my able 

Chairperson, Hon. Steve Owiti who talked about the Pending Bill which cannot be supplemented 

singly and the Flagship Projects. Thank you.  

The Temporary Speaker (Hon. Okumu): Hon. Members, a report from the Select Committee of 

County Budget and Appropriation on its consideration of the 1st Proposed Kisumu County 

Supplementary Budget Estimate for the FY 2021/2022 has been moved as a motion by Hon. Khan 

on behalf of the Chairperson, seconded by Hon. Olale and debated by Hon. Members. I therefore 

want to put a question on the adoption of the same.  

(Question put and agreed to) 

The Temporary Speaker (Hon. Okumu): The Report from the Select Committee of County 

Budget and Appropriation on its consideration of the 1st Proposed Kisumu County Supplementary 

Budget Estimates for the FY 2021/2022 is hereby adopted today Wednesday, 16th February 2022 

at 10:14 hours. Consequently, I want to further direct that, this report be used in consideration for 

the Kisumu County Supplementary Appropriations Bill, 2022.  

The Temporary Speaker (Hon. Okumu): Next Order! 

ADJOURNMENT 

The Temporary Speaker (Hon. Seth Okumu): There being no any other business to transact, the 

House stands adjourned to today 16th February 2022 at 2.30 p.m.  

(House rose at 11:16 a.m.) 
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